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For Transmittal to:

Honorable Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair
Budget, Finance, and Economic Development Committee
Maui County Council
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair Sugimura:

SUBJEC'I: BILL I (2025), AMENDING THE FISCAL Yf,AR 2025 BUDGET: APPENDIX
A, PART II, OPEN SPACE, NATURAL RESOURCES, CULTURAL
RESOURCES, AND SCENIC VIEWS PRf,Sf,RVATION FUND; AND
Rf,SOLUTION 2T53, AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF REAL
PROPERTY LOCATED AT IO4A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD (BFED-
)rr

This letter seryes as a response to the queslions in your February 26,2025 letter regarding the
acquisition of l04A Lower Waiehu Beach Road, Wailuku (TMK: (2) 3-3-001-034), and specifically
addressing concerns raised during public testimony regarding the property's title.

At this point, the County has no concems as Io the property's title. Per the Preliminary Title Report,
The Church Of Jesus Christ Of Latter-Day Saints ("LDS Church") acquired the property from Wailuku
Sugar Company in 1938. The Preliminary Title Report includes no mention ofany claim against the title
of the property, nor any other references or clauses that would typically be cause for concem. The County
has advised the seller's agent of Henry Maio's claim. and the LDS Church is researching the claim.
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After looking into the matter, we continue to recommend purchasing the property. I have attached
the preliminary title report for your review.

Should you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at Extension 721 I .

Sincerely,

JOSIAH K. NISHITA
Managing Director

Attachment



PRELTMINARY REPORT
(No Liability Hereunder )

This report (and any revisions thereto) is issued solely for the
convenlence of the titleholder, the titleholder's agent, counsel,
purchaser or mortgagee, or the person orderj-ng it for the purpose of
facilltating the issuance of a policy of title insurance by Tltle
Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC and no liability wil] arj,se under this report.

SCHEDULE A

Title cuaranty of Hawaii, ILC (the ,'Company,,) hereby reports that,
subject to those matters se! forth in Schedule ,,B" hereof, the title
to the estate or interest to the land described i-n ScheduLe "C,, hereof
is vested in:

THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF IATTER-DAY SAINTS,
a Utah non-profit corporation,

as Eee Owner

Inquj.ries concernj-ng escrow should be 4irected to:
Escrow Officer - Lindsey pagnini; Offj.ce: (8OB)956-8072
Email : Lindsey. pagniniGtghawaii. com

Inquilies concerning ttris repolt should be dir€cted to:
Title Officer - Liz Iglesias; Office: (B08)533-5815
Email : Liz. IglesiasGtghawai j.. com
Please reference Order No. 7311497964, Escrow No. 13224254.1\

73 r 497964 @ Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
235OUEENST HONOLIJLU HAWAT 96813 pH (308) 5336261
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This report is dated as of October 29, 2024 at B:OO a,m.
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SCHEDULE B
EXCEPTIONS

ReaI Property Taxes, if any, that may be due and owing,

Tax Key: (2) 3-3-001-034 Area Assessed; 0.41 acre

Tax CfassifiCation: NON-oWNER_oCCUP I EDIRES I DENT IAL

STTeeT AddTesS : 104 A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD, WATLUKU, HAWAII
96193

Real Property Tax Website: (2) 3-3-001-034

2. Mineral and water rights of any nature.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : DEED

DATED
RECORDED

April 25, 1938
liber 1439 Page 282

The foregoing includes,
to the following:

but is not limited to, matters relatinq

"Reserving, however, to said Waj-Iuku Sugar Company aII water
rights of any character appurtenant to a1I of the premises
hereinabove described that are herein conveyed to said party of
the first part. "

The terms and provisions contained in the folfowing:

INSTRUMENT : DEED

DATED
RECORDED

: September 2,
: Document No.

1998
98-144000

@ Title Guaran
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

5. The land has no recorded access to a public roadway.

END OE' SCHEDULE B

O Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC'13 t t197964
235OUEENST I"iONOLULU HAWAI 96613. pH (80A)5335261
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-Note:- The Company will not insure or otherwise be liable for
any loss or damage by reason of lack of access to and
from the land.



SCHEDULE C

AIl of that certain parcel of land (being portion(s) of the .Iand(s)
described in and covered by Land Corurission Award Number 8559-B, Apana
20 to W. C. Lunalilo) situate, fying and beinq at papahawale, South
Waiehu. District of Wailuku, Island and County of Maui, State of
Hawaii, being LOT 2 of the trWAIEHU BEACH LOTS", and thus bounded and
described:

Beginning at a one inch pipe in a concrete monument in the southwest
corner of thj"s Iot the coordinates of which point referred to "LUKE"Triangulation Station being 13,569.6 feet north and 1,716.0 feet east
and running by azimuths measured clockwise from the true South:

1. 165' 30'

2. 264" 36,

3. 354" 36'

4. 84" 35'

feet along Antone Silva's lot to a
concrete monument,.

feet. aLong Wailuku Sugar Company's
Lot 1 to a concrete monument;

feet along the Wailuku Sugar
Company's road right-of-way to a
concrete monument;

feet along the sane to the point of
beginning, containing an area of
0.41 acre, more or 1ess,

@ Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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GRANTOR

SCHEDULE C CONTINUED

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY DEED

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE CHURCH OF ,]ESUS
CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS. a Utah corporation
sole

GRANTEE CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH
OF JESUS CHRIST OF IATTER_DAY SAINTS. a UTah
corporation sole

DATED
RECORDED

September 2t 1998
Document No. 98-144000

@ Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC731149'1964
235QUE€N St HONOIULU, HAWAI 96a13, pH (8OA)5336261
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GENERJAT NOTES

There is hereby omitted from any covenants, condi"tions and
reservati,ons contained herein any covenant or restriction based
on race, color, religion, sex, sexual orlentation, famj-Iia1
st.atus, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin,
ancestry, or source of income. as set forth in applicable state
or federaf 1aws, except to the extent that said covenant or
restriction is permitted by applicable Iaw. Lawful restrictions
under state or federal Law on the age of occupants in senior
housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as
restrictions based on familial status-

Eiled wi-th the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affalrs of the
State of Hawaii (Business Registration), is the name change of
CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OE THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST
OE LATTER-DAY SAINTS. a Utah corporat.ion sol-e, to THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah nonprofit corporatj-on,
effective August 5, 2019.

BUYER(S) TIEN INFORI{ATION

The Company finds no Ij-ens docketed against COUNTY OF MAUI, the
proposed purchaser (s) .

@ Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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GUTDELINES FOR THE TSSUA}ICE OF INST'R,AIIICE

Taxes shown in Schedule B are as of the date such information is
available from the taxing authority. Evidence of payment of all taxes and
assessments subsequent to such date must be provided prior to
recordation.

Evidence of authority regarding the execution of all documents pertaining
to the transaction is required prior to recordation. This includes
corporate resolutions, copies of partnership agreements, powers of
attorney and trust instrunents,

If an entity (corporation, partnership, limited liability company, etc.)
is not registered in Hawaii, evj-dence of its formation and existence
under the laws where such entity is formed must be presented prior to
recordation.

F

D ff the transaction i-nvolves

(1) a letter confixming that
recordation; or

a construction 1oan, the following is

there is no constructi-on prior to

t2)

E

if there is such construction, approprlate indemnj-ty agreements,
financial statements and other relevant information from the ovrner,
developer, general contractor and major sub-contractors must be
submltted to the Company for approval at least one week prior to the
anticipated date of recordat.ion.

Forms are available upon request from the Company.

Chapter 669, Hawaii Revised Statutes, sets forth acceptable lolerances
for discrepancies in structures or improvements relative to private
property boundaries for various classes of real property. If your survey
map shoi,{s a position discrepancy that fa11s within the tolerances of
Chapter 669. call your titte officer as affirnatlve coverage may be
available to insured lenders,

The right is reserved to make addltional exceptions and/or requirements
upon examination of all documents submitted in connectlon lrith this
transactlon.

If a poficy of title insulance is issued. it will exclude from coverage
all matters set forth in Schedule B of this report and in the printed
Exclusions from Coverage contained in an ALTA poticy or in the Hawaii
Standard Ownerrs Policy, as applicable. Differeot forms may have
different exclusions and should be reviewed. Copies of the policy forns
are available upon request from the Company or on our website at
www. tghawaii.com.

Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws
concerning the cultivatlon, distribution, manufacture or sale of
marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction
involving Land that is associated with these activities.

@ Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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February 26, 2025

Mr. Josiah Nishita, Managing Director
Department of Management
County of Maui
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Mr. Nishita:

SUBJECT: BILL 8 l2025l, lltllENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2O2S
BUDGET: APPENDIX A, PART II, OPEN SPACE,
NATURAL R"ESOURCES, CULTURAL R.ESOURCES,
IIND SCENIC VIEWS PRESERVATION FUND; AND
RESOLUTION 25-53, AUTHORIZING THE
ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT
1O4A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RoAD (BFED-22)

At its meeting of February la, 2025, the Council,s Budget, Finance, and
Economic Development Committee received testimony in opposition of Bill 8 and
Resolution 25-53, questioning the subject propertSz's title.

May I please request your response to the following:

l. Please explain whether the Administration considers the property to
have clear title. If not, what is the Administration,s plan to
investigate the issue.

2. Does the Administration still recommend purchasing the property?
Please explain.

May I further request you transmit your response to
bfed.committe@mauicounty.us by March lO, 2O2S. To ensure effrcient
processing, please include the Committee item number in the subject line.



Should you have aIry questions, please contact me or the Committee staff
(Kirsten Szabo at ext.7662, or Pauline Martins at ext. 8039).

Sincerely,

b,,o
8- t<. wt4

YUKI LEI K. SUG , Chair
Budget, Finance, and Economic
Development Committee

bfed:ltr:O22amd03 : kes

cc: Mayor Richard T. Bissen, Jr
Deputy Managing Director
Budget Director

Mr. Josiah Nishita
February 26, 2025
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